
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Sharon Griffin

direct line 0300 300 5066

date 6 December 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Date & Time
Thursday, 20 December 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Room 14 - Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford, SG17 5TQ

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL:

Elected Members (voting)
Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell (Chairman) Cllr S Dixon (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A 
Barker, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs C Hegley, Mrs T Stock, M A G Versallion and 
B Wells

[Named Substitutes:

Cllrs R D Berry, D Bowater, Mrs D B Gurney, G Perham, and G Tubb]

Officers (voting)
Director of Children’s Services
Director of Social Care, Health and Housing (or the Assistant Director 
Housing Services or their representative if the Director is unable to attend)
Assistant Director Leisure, Libraries and Countryside (or their representative if 
the Assistant Director is unable to attend)

Carers (non-voting)

Only four of the foster carers’ co-opted representatives will be expected to 
attend at any one meeting.

Children in Care Council representative (Co-Chairman) (non-voting)

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*Please note that phones or other equipment 
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or 
blog from this meeting.  No part of the 
meeting room is exempt from public filming.

The use of arising images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel held on the 25 October 2018 (copy attached).

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

Reports

Item Subject

5 Annual (Health) Report (NHS Bedfordshire CCG)

To consider a report on the achievements, progress and challenges of the 
Looked After Children (LAC) health service in meeting the health needs of 
Central Bedfordshire Council (CBC) children and young people in care and 
care leavers during the period from 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018.

6 Agency Report Quarter 2 Fostering 1 June – 30 September 2018

To consider a report outlining the activity in the Fostering Agency during 
Quarter 2.

7 Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking young person as Looked After 
Children – Spotlight Report

To consider a spotlight report on the way the Unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking young people become Looked After Children in Central 
Bedfordshire.

8 Looked After Children Social Worker Stability

To consider a report providing further detail regarding social worker stability 
for Looked After Children.

9 Work Programme

To consider the Panel’s work programme.



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL held at Room 14 - Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford, SG17 5TQ on Thursday, 25 October 2018

PRESENT

Elected Members (voting)

Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell (Chairman)
S Dixon (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs S A Goodchild
Mrs T Stock
M A G Versallion
B Wells

Officers (voting)

Mrs S Harrison Director of Children’s Services
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing

Carers (non-voting)

Mr P Albon
Ms S Daniel

Children in Care Representative (Co-Chairman) (non-voting)

Apologies for 
Absence:

Cllr Mrs A Barker
Ms C Hegley, Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and 
Housing Operations (HRA)
Mr I Ilyasi, Foster Carer
Ms T Rowlands, Foster Carer
Ms S Rymell, Assistant Director of Safeguarding and Early Help
Mr L Youngman, Foster Carer

Members in Attendance: Cllrs N B Costin
K Ferguson
G Perham
R D Berry

Officers in 
Attendance:

Ms R Coals Principal Social Worker and Head of 
Professional Standards

Mr A Coman Head of Corporate Parenting
Ms A Craig Practice Manager, Fostering
Ms S Griffin Committee Services Officer
Mrs S Keenan Practice Manager
Ms K Mathu CYP Participation Officer
Miss N Phillips Practice Manager Adoption

Others in Attendance: For Children in Care Council

Page 5
Agenda item 2



CPP - 25.10.18
Page 2

CPP/18/13.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
the 30 April 2018 and 26 July 2018 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

CPP/18/14.   Members' Interests 

Councillor Mrs A L Dodwell declared an interest as a member of the Council’s 
Fostering Panel.

CPP/18/15.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The following announcements and communications were made:

1. On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman welcomed the Children in Care 
Council Representatives and Sharon Daniel, Foster Carer, to the meeting.

2. The Chairman referred to the Aspiration’s Wish List which had been 
launched at Full Council. The list and locations had been looked in further 
detail. Panel members would be approached outside this meeting to 
discuss further opportunities that could be offered.

3. The Chairman advised that Children’s Services Staff Awards had taken 
place on the 24 October, in recognition of the help Central Bedfordshire 
Council staff had given young people in care. Thanks were given to the 
Director of Children’s Services for hosting the awards.

4. The Director of Children’s Services explained that there had been 140 
nominees from the 500 permanent staff in the directorate. The awards 
showed the comradery amongst the Children’s Services staff and how 
much people wanted to recognise each other’s success. Bedfordshire 
Police Protection Unit received the award for the team outside children’s 
services for the work for the MASH.

The Children in Care Council Representative read out a speech which gave her 
perception of a young person in care. The speech was to be graded as part as 
her GCSE English exam. 

The Chairman tha
[...]
162 young people 
had contributed to the Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children - Voice of the 
Child Survey of which 91 (56%) were girls and 71 (44%) were boys. It was 
felt that it would be more beneficial for the Panel to be advised of the size of 
the cohort as a percentage rather than as data.

9. The Director of Children’s Services explained that in response to the Ofsted 
recommendation about the effectiveness of plans being updated and 
assurance of progression, an action plan had subsequently been 
implemented with a measure against each action and how the actions were 
being achieved.

10.The Practice Manager Conference and Review Service explained that 
following a key area highlighted in the Ofsted report of being able to achieve 
and demonstrate permanency for young people, the definition of 
permanency had subsequently reviewed and a permanency tracking 
meeting implemented to monitor the stage of a child on their journey.

11.The Practice Manager Conference and Review Service advised that the 
quality assurance element of the organisation helped to ensure the 
independence of the IRO from the Social Worker.  Good practice models 
around supervision and the peer practice challenge insured that services 
were being held to account and checks and balances were in place to 
ensure that practices were continually reviewed and outcomes achieved.

NOTED

the activity of the Conference and Review Service in relation to case 
management and review of Looked After Children during 2017-18 as set 
out within the Independent Reviewing Officers’ Annual Report.

CPP/18/17.   Looked After Children Social Worker Stability 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services which set 
out Social Work stability for Looked After Children in Central Bedfordshire.

Points and comments included:

1. The Head of Professional Standards and Principal Social Worker 
explained that the key reason for a change of Social Worker in Central 
Bedfordshire during the jo
[...]
0 of the population be given at 
December meeting of the Panel.

2. that the Children’s Commissioner Stability Index be brought back to 
the Corporate Parenting Panel in 12 months.

CPP/18/18.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED

Page 9
Agenda item 2



CPP - 25.10.18
Page 6

To exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that its consideration involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

CPP/18/19.   The Day in the Life of a Looked After Child 

The Panel received an exempt presentation on the Day in the life of a Looked 
After Child.

CPP/18/20.   Children in Care Council - presentation on social work stability 

The Panel received an exempt presentation from the Children in Care Council 
representatives on social work stability.

On conclusion of the consideration of exempt minute items CPP/18/20 and 
CPP/18/21, the meeting was open to Press and Public.

CPP/18/21.   Foster Carers Loans Policy 

The Panel considered a report of the Executive Member Families, Education 
and Children and Lead Member for Children’s Services which defined the 
scheme for the provision of an interest-free loan to adoptive/fostering 
households, who wish to extend to convert their homes in order to offer a wider 
range or number of placements To Central Bedfordshire Children in Care.

Points and comments included:

1. The main drivers for the Foster Carers Loan Scheme were to achieve the 
objectives of the Children’s Services Transformation Programme to 
increase the number of Central Bedfordshire Council in-house foster carers 
and the ability to be able to place Looked After Children and young people 
in the Central Bedfordshire.

2. The scheme would provide the additional capacity for larger sibling groups 
to be accommodated in one household where possible.

3. Applications for the Loan Scheme would be considered in time order
[...]
work together with voluntary adoption agencies to regionalise 
their adoption services and asked why more local authorities were not 
involved in the programme. The Director of Children’s Services explained 
that discussions were taking place about the potential of other neighbouring 
authorities joining the Central East Regional Adoption Agency. Local 
Authorities needed to be of a similar culture to ensure that there was no 
dilution of standards.

Panel members would invited to the launch of the service in April 2019.

Thanks were given to Acting Practice Manager, Adoption Service for the work 
undertaken to develop the Regional Adoption Agency.

NOTED

the presentation outlining the progress of the Regional Adoption Agency.

CPP/18/24.   Personal Advisor and financial support offered to young people leaving 
care 

This item was deferred to the December meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel.

Page 12
Agenda item 2



CPP - 25.10.18
Page 9

CPP/18/25.   Work Programme 

Members considered the report of the Committee Services Officer which set 
out the Panel’s proposed work programme for part of the municipal year 
2018/19.

RESOLVED

1. that the Corporate Parenting Panel work programme, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report of the Committee Services Officer, be 
approved subject to the following amendments:

a. Numbers of Looked After Children per 10,000 of the population 
would added as a standing agenda item. 

b. 20 December 2018
Report on the number of placement moves for a LAC - 10 children 
from each age range (0-4 and over 16) over a 3 year period per 
10,000 of the population.

c. Unscheduled reports
 Foster Carer Loan Policy update
 Looked After Children Social Worker Stability - Children’s 

Commissioner Stability Index

2. the 12-month forward plan be considered at the Children’s Services 
Management Team and revised work plan be presented at the 
December meeting of the Panel.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.35 p.m.)

Chairman.......................................... 

Dated...............................................

Page 13
Agenda item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14
Agenda item 2



 

 

Bedfordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s 

Looked After Children’s Health  

Annual Report 

Central Bedforshire Council 
  

 

 

 

1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 

Director: Anne Murray, Director of Nursing and Quality 

Author:  Teresa McDonald, Designated Nurse for Looked After Children 

Date:  June 2018 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 15
Agenda item 5



 

 

20180815 Final BCCG LAC Health Report 2017-18 Central Bedfordshire Council  

Page 2 of 19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

 

Page 

Contents 

 

2 

Glossary of Abbreviations 

(All Acronyms used within this report ) 

3 

Executive Summary 

 

4 

Introduction 

 

4 

NHS England  LAC forum 

 

4 

Partnership Working 

 

5 

Child Sexual Exploitation  

 

7 

CAMHS 

 

8 

East of England Protocol  

 

10 

CP-IS 

 

11 

Leaving and After Care Service  

 

11 

Health Passports 

 

12 

The LAC Health Team 

 

12 

NHS England Safeguarding Assurance Tool  

 

13 

Training 

 

13 

Future Planning 

 

14 

Conclusion 

 

14 

Performance Data  

  

15 

Page 16
Agenda item 5



 

 

20180815 Final BCCG LAC Health Report 2017-18 Central Bedfordshire Council  

Page 3 of 19 

 

 

Glossary of Abbreviations 

Abbreviations   
BCCG  
 

Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning  Group  

LAC Looked After Children 
  

LA Local Authorities 
 

UASC Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
 

NHS National Health Service 
 

EPUT Essex Partnership University Trust 
 

CBC Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

CAMHS Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
  

ELFT  East London Foundation Trust 
 

CSE Child Sexual Exploitation 
 

CSEM  Child Sexual Exploitation and Missing Group 
 

NHS SAT NHS Safeguarding Assurance Tool 
 

PHW-LAC Promoting the health and wellbeing of Looked after children group 
 

OOA Out of Area 
 

IFA’s  Independent Fostering Agencies 
 

JSNA  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 

CiCC Children In Care Council  
 

LSCB Local Safeguarding Board 
 

DNA Did Not Attend 
 

CP-IS Child Protection Information Sharing System 
 

CCS 
 

Cambridge Community Service 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17
Agenda item 5



 

 

20180815 Final BCCG LAC Health Report 2017-18 Central Bedfordshire Council  

Page 4 of 19 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report describes the achievements, progress and challenges of the Looked After Children 

(LAC) health service in meeting the health needs of  Central Bedfordshire Council (CBC) children 

and young people in care and care leavers during the period from 1st April 2017 – 31st March 

2018. The report provides an update on work and developments for the Bedfordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s (BCCG) commissioned service for the health of Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers, and gives an overview of service provision.  

 

For the period of this report BCCG commissioned the LAC Health Team within Essex Partnership 

University Trust (EPUT) who co-ordinates all the statutory LAC health assessments for in county 

and out of county placements for BBC and CBC children and young people; this includes 

responsibility for quality assuring LAC Health Assessments.  

 

Introduction 

 

This annual health report informs on the health aspects for  CBC Looked After Children (LAC).  

The Department of Health Statutory Guidance ‘Promoting the Health of Looked After Children 

(2015)’ requires a report on the delivery of service and the progress achieved for the health and 

wellbeing of children in care. It will inform partners of the work to improve health outcomes for 

Looked After Children, as well as identifying some of the challenges facing the service. 

 

Looked after Children and Young People should expect to have the same opportunities as other 

children and
[...]
SDQ completion and scores

SDQ Average Score SDQ Target

Page 33
Agenda item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council
Corporate Parenting Panel 20 December 2018

Agency Report Quarter 2 Fostering 1 June – 30 September 2018

Report of: Cllr Steven Dixon, Executive Member for Families, 
Education and Children and Lead Member for Children’s 
Services (steven.dixon@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Responsible Director(s): Sue Harrison, Director of Children’s Services 
(Sue.Harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

This report relates to a decision that is Non-Key

Purpose of this report 

Fostering Services Regulations 2000 requires the Fostering Agency to monitor and control 
the activities of the Fostering Service and ensure quality performance. Quarterly reports 
are presented to elected members to outline the activities in the fostering Service in order 
for members to monitor and feedback on the quality and performance of the Service.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Corporate Parenting Panel is asked to:

1. Consider and note the Fostering Agency Quarter 2 Report

Executive Summary

1. The Children Act 2004, Care Standards Act 2000 and associated relevant 
Regulations and National Minimum Standards require the Local Authority Fostering 
Service to report to Members regularly on the activities of the Service. This report, 
therefore, focuses on the work undertaken in the Fostering Service during the 
second quarter of the financial year 2018/2019 (1 June – 30 September 2018). It 
focuses on the recruitment, assessment, approval and training of Central 
Bedfordshire foster carers. It also reports on any Ofsted notifications, allegations, 
complaints and compliments received regarding foster carers or the Service as a 
whole.

Page 35
Agenda item 6

mailto:steven.dixon@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.Harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Recruitment of Foster Carers 

2. During this quarter a variety of recruitment activities and events took pla
[...]
s

None

Page 60
Agenda item 9



Appendix A

5 December 2018

Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme

2018/19 Municipal Year
11 February 2019  Adoption Agency 6 month Interim report (N.Phillips) 

 Virtual School for LAC Interim Report for Academic Year 
2017/18 (J.Edwards) 

 The Leaving Care Offer / Council Tax Exemption (A.Coman)
 Increased demand leading to increase need of PA support 

(A.Coman) 
 Comparison of the current number of Looked After Children to 

past numbers and covering issues such as turnover and 
outcomes (parents, adopted, fostered, family guardianship) 
(Alex Coman/Ruth Coals)

 Placement Sufficiency Strategy (Sharon Keenan/Toni Badnall) 
 Update on the Peer Review and Ofsted Action Plan (R.Coals) 
 Fostering Q3 report (A.Craig)
 ‘Spotlight Report’ on the transition of young people as they 

move into Adult Social Care and areas for improvement 
(R.Coals/Ken Harvey)

 Spotlight Report on LAC with disabilities (K.Harvey)
 Work Programme (S.Griffin)

8 April 2019
 



30 May 2019  Progress report on the WAY project (A.Coman)
 Virtual School for LAC Final Report for the Academic Year 

2017/18 (J.Edwards)
 Work Programme (S.Griffin)

Unscheduled reports:

1. LAC Annual Report

2. Adoption Support Fund 

3. Fostering Service: Quarter 4 and Annual Report

5. Fostering Recruitment Strategy

6. Adoption Annual Report

7. Adoption Recruitment Strategy

8. LAC Annual Health Report

9. Health Annual Report

Page 61
Agenda item 9



Appendix A

5 December 2018

10.Education Annual Report

11.Chairman of the Adoption Panel Annual report

12.Chairman of the Fostering Panel Annual report

Page 62
Agenda item 9


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Annual (Health) Report (NHS Bedfordshire CCG)
	6 Agency Report Quarter 2 Fostering 1 June – 30 September 2018
	7 Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking young person as Looked After Children – Spotlight Report
	8. Appendix A CPP Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Young People Spotlight Report

	8 Looked After Children Social Worke

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL held at Room 14 - Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford, SG17 5TQ on Thursday, 20 December 2018

PRESENT

Elected Members (voting)

Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell (Chairman)
S Dixon (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs S A Goodchild
M A G Versallion
B Wells

Officers (voting)

Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services

Foster Carers (non-voting)

Mr P Albon
Ms T Rowlands
Mr L Youngman

Children in Care Representative (Co-Chairman) (non-voting)

Apologies for Absence: Cllr Mrs A Barker
Ms C Hegley, Executive Member for Adults, Social Care 
and Housing Operations (HRA)
Ms K Mathu, CYP Participation Officer
Mrs J Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing

Substitutes: Cllr Mr R Berry (in place of Cllr Mrs A Barker)

Officers in Attendance: Ms R Coals Principal Social Worker and Head of 
Professional Standards

Mr A Coman Head of Corporate Parenting
Ms S Griffin Committee Services Officer
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Mr T Keaveney Assistant Director Housing Services
Mrs S Keenan Practice Manager
Ms T McDonald Designated Nurse for Looked After 

Children
Ms S Rymell Assistant Director of Safeguarding and 

Early Help
Mr N Stock Interim Head of Service

Others in Attendance: Children in Care Council Representatives



CPP - 20.12.18
Page 2

CPP/18/1.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
the 25 October 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

CPP/18/2.   Members' Interests 

Councillor Mrs A L Dodwell declared an interest as a member of the Council’s 
Fostering Panel.

CPP/18/3.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The following announcements and communications were made:

 On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman welcomed the Children in Care 
Council Representatives and Foster Carers to the meeting.

 The Chairman advised that she had begun the process of starting to write to 
members about individual wish list aspirations. The entire list could be 
circulated if individual members requested it.

 Members of the Panel were advised that Mr Alex Coman, Head of 
Corporate Parenting was leaving the employment of Central Bedfordshire 
Council. The Chairman thanked Mr Coman for the work he had undertaken 
on behalf of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 

 The Chairman welcomed Mr Nigel Stock,  Practice Manager, LAC Service 
to the meeting. Mr Stock would be supporting future meetings of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.

CPP/18/4.   Annual (Health) Report (NHS Bedfordshire CCG) 

The Panel considered the report on the achievements, progress and 
challenges of the Looked After Children (LAC) health service in meeting the 
needs of Central Bedfordshire Council (CBC) children and young people in 
care and care leavers during the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Points and comments included:

1. There was a Designated Doctor in post to undertake Initial Health 
Assessments (IHA’s).  However, if the Doctor was not available, IHA’s could 
be undertaken by an appointed paediatrician.

2. In response to a question raised about the possible effect on health 
services resulting from the potential merger of the Milton Keynes, Bedford 



CPP - 20.12.18
Page 3

and Luton Clinical Commissioning Groups, the Designated Nurse for 
Looked After Children explained that the Clinical Commissioning Group had 
appointed a Joint Accountable officer in November 2018 and interviews for 
Senior Management posts had taken place in December. There would be a 
transition period after the merger and dedicated professionals in each 
service area which would be reviewed going forward. It was hoped that the 
merger would result in services for young people becoming more efficient. 
Of note, there had always been good communication between Milton 
Keynes and Bedfordshire in terms of children and safeguarding.

3. Mental Health Services in Central Bedfordshire consisted of psychiatrics, 
the CAHMS team and social workers with an interest in psychology. The 
transformation plan for these services included a single point of access 
being put in place. CHUMS was also part of this process.

4. The Designated Nurse for Looked After Children advised that further 
analysis and clarification would be sought from colleagues into the reason 
why the Looked After Children’s CAMHS Service Performance Data 2017-
18  showed 468 Direct Patient Contact with a DNA rate of 4.7%  which 
lower than any other quarter.

5. Members of the Panel were advised that the Health Passport is paper 
record of the medical and healthcare history of a Looked After Child held by 
the local authority. The document is child specific as the young person 
decides what information they want included on their Health Passport. The 
document can be a useful source of information for health and 
appointments. The Health Passport can be requested by the young person 
during Review Health Assessment for their final meeting.

6. Following a recent workshop held by the Looked After Children Health 
Team discussions are planned with young people to consider the content 
and presentation of their Health Passport. 

7. The Panel were advised that it would be useful if the Health Passport could 
be shared with Foster Carers.

8. The Practice Manager, LAC Service explained that the age threshold 
nationally for the Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire was 17. However, 
in Central Bedfordshire this was applied at the age of 14.

9. The Panel noted that the SDQ average score for CBC LAC children had 
decreased by 1.3% in 2017/18 to 11.9%. A request was made for the data 
to broken down into gender and under and over 11’s to give the Panel a 
greater understanding of the figures being presented.

NOTED

the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s Looked After 
Children’s Health Annual Report Central Bedfordshire Council.



CPP - 20.12.18
Page 4

CPP/18/5.   Agency Report Quarter 2 Fostering 1 June – 30 September 2018 

The Panel considered a report outlining the activity in the Fostering Agency 
during Quarter 2.

Points and comments included:

1. In response to the question raised about average time period to arrange an 
alternative placement, the Head of Corporate Parenting explained that 
expectation was that at least 28 days’ notice would be received in order 
give sufficient time to find an alternative placement. However, if there was 
issue which needed to be resolved immediately, a placement move could 
sometimes take place at short notice.  If a foster carer moved out of the 
area and was unable to take the young person with them, the Resource and 
Placement Team would look at finding another suitable placement 
immediately.

2. The Head of Corporate Parenting advised that the Assistant Director 
Children’s Services was notified of all complaints received about the 
Fostering Service on a weekly basis along with status of the complaint. 
Complaints were also logged in the annual report received from the 
Customer Relations Team.

3. The Practice Manager, Fostering explained that the recruitment of foster 
carers from diverse ethnic backgrounds was an issue for other local 
authorities as well as in Central Bedfordshire. The current focus of foster 
carer recruitment was various faith groups and different diversities.  Work 
taking place included discussions with the fostering network to look at the 
recruitment of foster carers from the Muslim faith and also with existing 
foster caters to look at ways of addressing the myths around foster care 
from other ethnic backgrounds.

4. The recruitment of foster carers continued which included adverts in 
schools and via parish council. Visits could be arranged to organisations 
and faith groups such as church congregations. Suggestions of other 
opportunities of promoting the fostering service were welcomed.

5. A comprehensive training programme was in place for all foster carers to 
ensure a continuation of growth and development. This was in addition to 
core training programme provided during the first few years of becoming a 
foster carer.

6. The Practice Manager, Fostering explained that a tier level of payment of 
allowances for foster carers had been introduced in Central Bedfordshire 
approximately three years ago. For foster carers were required to attend 
mandatory training on an annual basis in order to maintain their current 
allowance tier or to move to the next tier.

7. The level and amount training for foster carers had increased significantly 
and placement stability had improved.  The personal development plan for 
each foster carer was reviewed on an annual basis which included looking 
at the appropriate training to support the foster carer.



CPP - 20.12.18
Page 5

8. In response to a question raised about identifying the specific cultural needs 
of the children rather than general approach which might not the match of 
the child, the Practice Manager Fostering explained that in general the 
cultural background of the child was known from the initial referral and the 
needs of the child were looked at in order to try and match a foster carer 
accordingly.

9. In response to a question raised about anticipating the need for foster 
carers from different cultural backgrounds and having carers in place, the 
Corporate Parenting Manager advised that the recruitment strategy for 
foster carers was reviewed on an annual basis and adapted accordingly 
taking into account the make-up of the Looked After Children population 
and possible effects from crisis in other areas of the world. Training for 
existing foster carers included culturally sensitive areas. Looked After 
Children with dual heritage was an area of pressure which needed to be 
targeted as part of the recruitment strategy for foster carers.

10.The Practice Manager Fostering explained that existing foster carers were 
being upskilled and were put in contact with other foster carers from a 
similarly cultural background for support. A resources pack had been 
compiled for unaccompanied young asylum seekers which covered 
information such as culture, customs and food.

11.The Practice Manager Fostering advised that children in foster care had 
previously been involved in the training of foster carers and the expansion 
of involvement in this process through the Children in Care Council was 
welcomed. 

12. In response to concerns raised about the continued increase in the number 
of Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs) put in place, the Corporate 
Parenting Manager explained that there had been concerns when SGOs 
were first introduced but Courts had now become more considerate in 
issuing these. The current rate of SGOs for Central Bedfordshire was 10/15 
year rather than 40.  SGOs were a recommendation from the social worker 
supported by the family guardian and were put in place when this was felt to 
be right for that particular child. The final care plan and recommendations 
were signed off by the Head of Corporate Parenting prior to proceeding to 
the Court.

NOTED

The Fostering Agency Quarter 2 report.

CPP/18/6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To exclude the Press and Public from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that its consideration involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.



CPP - 20.12.18
Page 6

CPP/18/7.   Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking young person as Looked After Children 
– Spotlight Report 

The Panel received an exempt report on the way the Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking young people become Looked After Children in Central Bedfordshire.

On conclusion of the consideration of exempt minute item CPP/18/8, the 
meeting was open to the Press and Public.

CPP/18/8.   Looked After Children Social Worker Stability 

The Panel considered a report providing further detail regarding social worker 
stability for Looked After Children.

Points and comments included:

1. The Head of Professional Standards and Principal Social Worker explained 
that there might be the need to use agency staff in some cases such as a 
social worker being off work for an extended period of time due to sick 
leave, if there was a temporary arrangement in place due to a gap in 
provision or the social work team was not at full complement. 

2. The Head of CP explained that where a social worker has been recruited 
from outside CBC there could be a delay in their start date due to 
outstanding leave or work commitments.  In these cases team members 
cover wherever possible, with management oversight of caseloads.

3. The Head of Professional Standards and Principal Social Worker explained 
that every effort was made to ensure that a young person was made aware 
of a change to their social worker in order to try and alleviate any possible 
effects that might occur from the change. There was some consistency in 
terms of the Independent Reviewing Officer not changing during the young 
person’s journey and in a majority of cases, the team manager also 
remained the same.

4. The Director of Children’s Services explained that in Central Bedfordshire 
the teams were small enough to have a shared knowledge of the children 
within the service. The stability, continuity and co-working across teams had 
also improved greatly.

5. The care plan in place for each young person is monitored on a regular 
basis through Looked After Children reviews. Part of this process was to 
challenge consistency, continuity and communication to ensure the best 
outcome was achieved for the child.

6. The Head of Corporate Parenting explained that the Children’s 
Commissioner produced an annual report on the stability of the lives of 
children in care. The report included data that could be used for statistical 
benchmarking against neighbouring local authorities and could be 
presented at a future meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel for 
information.



CPP - 20.12.18
Page 7

NOTED

Looked After Children Social Worker Stability in Central Bedfordshire.

CPP/18/9.   Work Programme 

Members considered the report of the Committee Services Officer which set 
out the Panel’s proposed work programme for the part of the municipal year 
2018/19.

RESOLVED

that the Corporate Parenting Panel work programme, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report of the Committee Services Officer, be approved 
subject to the following amendments:

8 April 2019
 Spotlight reports – LAC transition to Adults’ Social Care
 Presentation on the overview of the process of a Health Passport  
 Update on children’s services as part of transformation.

24 October 2019
 Children’s Commissioner annual report on the stability of the lives 

of children in care.

Standing agenda items
 Understanding our LAC population 
 Children in Care Council update 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.30 p.m.)


